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IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NO. 9401 
IN NAME OF RAMON INTAMUSSU TO APPRO­
PRIATE THE WATERS OF SHANKS SPRING FOR 
STOCKWATERING AND DOMESTIC PURPOSES, 
HUMBOLDT COUNTY, NEVADA. . 

RULING 

Application No. 9401 was .filed January 14. 1931 by Ramon 

Intamussu to appropriate the watera or Shanks·Spring tor the 

watering of 1700 sheep and tor domestic purposes. The proposed 

point ot diversion Waa given 8:abeing within the SE~ NE~ Section 

2, T. 39 N., R. 32 E. 

On October 9. 1931 an informal protest "as received from 

the Jackson Mountain Live Stock Company. 

On September 25. 1931 afield investigation was made by 
. . 

J. A. Millar of the office ot State Engineer. The recomiaendation of 

the Field Engineer was that the granting ot a p81"lllit uDder tbie 
. . . 

application WOUld contravene the policy of the StockWateriDg.Act. 

and that the applicaUon should be denied. No tUrtberacticm was 

taken in this matter and Appl1catioil No. 9401 still stand_ On O~ 

record,s aaUDacted upon. 

Upon inquiry to the ~av. Of Land Management regarding\ 
. • • I .. 

the statua of Mr. Intamussu as a 11censee. UDder the TaylQr GraZiJig· 

Act, we rec~1ved the following reply by letter dated March 8, 1951:. 

.. IIRangeManager Fulwider ha~ ,advised that IntalllUa.8u 
filed on,bOiile.te~dco"ering. theS8~ BEl S~c.2" T .• 39 
N., R. 3:2:1., but "as. rejectedqecauaehe wae nota 
Citi,eno,f-tb,e United States. ·He f1:t,ed On thew.ater . 
about the s8Jnetime. After pa~lSage oithe Tayl~ c;ra.ing 
ACt .. Int~sSU..ha.dto lease baae propeJ?ty inordel' tc), . 
staY in ,business. Jie sold hIs propertyi~ 1942 and lIS 
no longer intweated in the livestockbus.1ilesse 

In view ot~he evidence fOund in his'investigation. 
R:ange Manager Fulwider haa recommended.cancellation ot 
the water fUing since Mr., Intamu8Su is no longer In-
terested in thesprlng." . 
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Application No. 9401 can be denied on two grounds, i.e. 

1st. That applicant is not a citizen of the United States 

and therefore not·s proper applicant. (Sec. 59, Chap. 

59, State. 1919), and . 

2nd. Th~t since 1942 he has not been interested in the live­

stock busineiSs and does not have any licenSe to utilize 

the ~ublic range in this area for grazing purposes. 

Application No. 9401 18 therefore denied on the aforementioned 

grounds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated March 16, 1951. 


